
359618-2015 Page 1/5

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.4.

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 359618-2015 - Competition
Italy-Cerignola: Surface water pollution monitoring or control services
OJ S 198/2015 13/10/2015
Contract notice
Services

Directive 2004/18/EC

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: SIA Consorzio Bacino FG/4 a r.l.

: Località Forcone di Cafiero — Strada Vicinale San SamuelePostal address
: CerignolaTown

: 71042Postal code
: ItalyCountry

: arch. Francesco Vasciaveo; ing. Domenico Pellegrini presso sede operativa S.Contact person
I.A. Società Igiene Ambientale Consorzio Bacino FG/4 a r.l. — Strada Vicinale San Samuele 
— Contrada Forcone di Cafiero — 71042 Cerignola (FG)

 E-mail: segreteria@siafg4.it
: +39 0885416572Telephone

: +39 0885090004Fax
:Additional information can be obtained from

the abovementioned address
Specifications and additional documents (including documents for competitive dialogue and a 

:dynamic purchasing system) can be obtained from
the abovementioned address

: Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Other: società costituita con capitale pubblico

Main activity
Environment

Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract

Description

Title attributed to the contract by the contracting authority
Servizio di prelievo, trasporto e smaltimento presso impianti autorizzati delle acque di prima 
pioggia, di acque di processo rivenienti da trattamento di biostabilizzazione, percolato di 
discarica e acque di processo da lavaggio automezzi, prodotti dall'impianto complesso per il 
trattamento e lo smaltimento dei rifiuti non pericolosi del bacino FG/4. — CIG 64145248A7.

Type of contract and place of performance or delivery
Services
Main site or place of performance: Località Forcone di Cafiero Cerignola (FG).
NUTS code

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/359618-2015
mailto:segreteria@siafg4.it?subject=TED


359618-2015 Page 2/5

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.3.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.9.

II.1.8.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3. Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The notice involves a public contract

Information about framework agreement

Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
Procedura aperta ai sensi dell'art.55 del D.Lgs. 12.4.2006, n.163 e ss.mm.ii. avente per 
oggetto: servizio di prelievo, trasporto e smaltimento presso impianti autorizzati delle acque di 
prima pioggia, di acque di processo rivenienti da trattamento di biostabilizzazione, percolato di 
discarica e acque di processo da lavaggio automezzi, prodotti dall'impianto complesso per il 
trattamento e lo smaltimento dei rifiuti non pericolosi del bacino FG/4.

CPV code(s)
90733100 Surface water pollution monitoring or control services

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Scope of the procurement

Total quantity or scope
Importo dell'appalto 2 156 000 EUR oltre 44 000 EUR per oneri della sicurezza (euro due 
milioni centocinquantaseimila virgola zero) oltre IVA.

Information about options
Options: no

Information about renewals
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Duration of the contract or time limit for completion
Duration in months: 24 ( )from the award of the contract

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions related to the contract

Deposits and guarantees required
Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale d'appalto.

Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant 
provisions governing them
Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale d'appalto.

Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the contract is to 
be awarded
Ai soggetti che intendano riunirsi o consorziarsi si applicano le disposizioni di cui all'art. 37 del 
D.Lgs. 12.4.2006, n. 163.



359618-2015 Page 3/5

IV.3.2.

IV.3.1.

IV.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.2.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.3.2.

III.3.1.

III.3.

III.2.4.

III.2.3.

III.2.2.

III.2.1.

III.2.

III.1.4. Contract performance conditions

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale d'appalto.

Economic and financial ability
List and brief description of conditions: Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale d'appalto.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required: Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale 
d'appalto.

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of conditions:
Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale d'appalto.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
Vedi disciplinare di gara e capitolato speciale d'appalto.

Information about reserved contracts

Conditions specific to services contracts

Information about a particular profession
Execution of the service is reserved to a particular profession: yes

Reference to the relevant law, regulation or administrative provision: Albo nazionale gestori 
ambientali.

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Type of procedure
Open

Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited

Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or 
dialogue

Award criteria

Award criteria
Lowest price

Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction will be used: no

Administrative information

File reference number attributed by the contracting authority

Previous publication concerning this procedure
no



359618-2015 Page 4/5

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.3.8.

IV.3.7.

IV.3.6.

IV.3.5.

IV.3.4.

IV.3.3. Conditions for obtaining specifications and additional documents or descriptive 
document
Payable documents: no

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
2.12.2015 - 12:00

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Italian.

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in days: 180 ( )from the date stated for receipt of tender

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 2.12.2015 - 16:00
Place:

SIA SRL — Strada Vicinale San Samuele — Contrada Forcone di Cafiero — 71042 
Cerignola (FG).

Persons authorised to be present at the opening of tenders: yes
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: Titolari, legali rappresentanti o 
loro delegati muniti di apposita delega.

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
— Il disciplinare di gara contenente le norme integrative del presente bando relative al 
possesso dei requisiti richiesti per l'ammissione, alle modalità di partecipazione alla gara e 
di compilazione e presentazione dell'offerta, ai documenti da presentare a corredo della 
stessa ed alle procedure di aggiudicazione dell'appalto, nonché il Capitolato speciale 
d'appalto, sono visibili e ritirabili presso la sede operativa della SIA Srl — Strada Vicinale 
San Samuele — Contrada Forcone di Cafiero — 71042 Cerignola (FG) nei giorni feriali 
escluso il sabato dalle ore 10:00 alle ore 12:00; gli stessi sono disponibili sul sito internet 
www.siafg4.it

— Si procederà all'aggiudicazione anche in presenza di una sola offerta valida purché ritenuta 
congrua dalla stazione appaltante.
— Gli importi dichiarati da imprese stabilite in altro stato membro della Unione Europea, 
qualora espressi in altra valuta, dovranno essere convertiti in euro.

— Dovrà essere versata la somma di 140 EUR (euro centoquaranta virgola zero) a favore 
dell'Autorità per la vigilanza sui contratti pubblici secondo le istruzioni riportate sul sito 
internet www.autoritalavoripubblici.it/riscossioni.html

http://www.siafg4.it
http://www.autoritalavoripubblici.it/riscossioni.html


359618-2015 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

A tal fine si precisa che il codice identificativo gara (CIG) è il seguente: 64145248A7. I dati 
raccolti saranno trattati ex D.Lgs. 196/2003 esclusivamente nell'ambito della presente gara. 
Responsabile del procedimento è l'arch. Francesco Vasciaveo.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale Puglia

: BariTown
: ItalyCountry

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: Entro 35 giorni dalla pubblicazione o 
dalla notifica o dalla conoscenza certa dell'atto da impugnare (art. 21, comma 1 e art. 23-bis, 
comma 2, della legge 6.12.1971, n. 1034 e s.m.i.).

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: SIA Srl

: Strada Vicinale San Samuele — Contrada Forcone di CafieroPostal address
: Cerignola (FG)Town

: 71042Postal code
: ItalyCountry

: +39 0885416572Telephone
: +39 0885090004Fax

Date of dispatch of this notice
8.10.2015


